 Contents
Introduction to VLT 2800 3
Software version 3
High voltage warning 4
These rules concern your safety. 4
Warning against unintended start 4
Installation 6
Mechanical dimensions 6

n
Dimensions
Type Code number A B C
VLT 2803-2815 200-240 V, VLT 2805-2815 380-480 V 195N2118 47 80 170
VLT 2822 200-240 V, VLT 2822-2840 380-480 V 195N2119 47 95 170
VLT 2840 200-240 V, VLT 2822 PD2, TR1 2855-2875
380-480 V
195N2120 47 145 170
TR1 2880-2882 380-480 V, VLT 2840 PD2 195N2126 47 205 245
EMC filter for long motor cables
192H4719
VLT® 2800 Series
8  MG.27.A2.22 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark
192H4720
192H4893
VLT® 2800 Series
MG.27.A2.22 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark  9
In
st
al
la
tio
n
Mechanical installation
The adjustable frequency drive is cooled by air circu-
lation. For proper cooling, allow a minimum of 4 inches
(100 mm) of open space above and below the unit. To
protect the unit from overheating, ensure that both the
ambient temperature and the 24-hour average tem-
perature are not exceeded. The maximum tempera-
ture and 24-hour average are listed in General
technical data in this manual. If the ambient tempera-
ture is in the range of 113°F - 131°F (45°C - 55°C),
derating of the drive must be carried out. See Derating
for ambient temperature in this manual. The service life
of the unit will be reduced without applicable derating.
The requirements that apply to enclosures
and remote mounting must be complied
with to avoid serious injury or equipment
damage, especially when installing large
units.
Enclosures
In the USA and some other countries, a NEMA 1 ter-
minal cover enclosing terminal connectors is required
if the drive is not installed within another enclosure.
Spacing for mechanical installation
All units require a minimum of 4 in of air from other
components above and below the enclosure.
Side-by-side
All VLT 2800 units can be installed side-by-side and in
any position, as the units do not require ventilation on
the side.
NOTE
With the IP 21 solution all units require a
minimum of 4 in air on each side. This
means that side-by-side mounting is not
allowed.
VLT® 2800 Series
10  MG.27.A2.22 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark
General information about electrical installation
High voltage warning
The voltage of the adjustable frequency
drive is dangerous whenever the drive is
connected to the AC line. Incorrect instal-
lation of the motor or drive may cause
damage to the equipment, serious injury
or death. Comply with the safety instruc-
tions in this manual as well as local and
national rules and safety regulations.
Touching electrical parts may be fatal -
even after the equipment has been dis-
connected from the AC line. Wait at least
4 minutes for current to dissipate.